(K€) Valuation

Disclosed in the
balance sheet under

30 Sep 2013 31 Dec 2012

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents n/a Cash and cash equivalents 142,263 142,263 4,294 4,294

Loans	and	receivables Amortized cost
Trade receivables, other
financial assets

78,685 78,685 88,031 88,031

Receivables accounted for in
accordance with IAS 17

Amortized cost Trade receivables 265 310 662 686

Available-for-sale
financial assets

Amortized cost Other financial assets 8 8 – –

Derivative financial assets Fair value Other financial assets 124 124 1 1

-  Derivatives in
connection with
cash flow hedges

Fair value through
equity

Other financial assets 108 108 0 0

-  Derivatives without
hedge relation

Fair value through
profit and  loss

Other financial assets 16 16 1 1

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at
amortized cost

Amortized cost
Borrowings, trade payables,
other financial liabilities

746,126 746,292 946,503 946,603

Financial liabilities accounted
for in accordance with IAS 17

Amortized cost Borrowings 40,804 40,844 7,171 7,485

Other non-derivative finan-
cial liabilities accounted for
in accordance with IFRS 2

Fair value Other financial liabilities 20,679 20,679 9,437 9,437

Derivative financial liabilities Fair value Other financial liabilities 2,836 2,836 453 453

-  Derivatives in
connection with
cash flow hedges

Fair value through
equity

Other financial liabilities 1,174 1,174 367 367

-  Derivatives without
hedge relation

Fair value through
profit and  loss

Other financial liabilities 1,662 1,662 86 86

Additional disclosures on financial instruments
The following table shows the carrying amounts by measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the fair
values by classes of financial assets and financial liabilities.

Loans	and	receivables	primarily	have	short	maturities,	so	that	their	carrying	amounts	as	of	the	balance	sheet	date
correspond to the fair values. The fair values of the receivables accounted for in accordance with IAS 17, which do not
constitute financial instruments in accordance with IFRS 7, are determined with reference to the discounted expected